

To be Argued by:
NOAH PETERS
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2022-03159**

– against –

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant,

– and –

WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER
and JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

WILLIAM A. BREWER III
SVETLANA M. EISENBERG
NOAH PETERS
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 489-1400
wab@brewerattorneys.com
sme@brewerattorneys.com
nbp@brewerattorneys.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NRA’S COUNTERCLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT	5
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPLY THE <i>MT. HEALTHY</i> CAUSATION STANDARD	11
III. THE LOWER COURT WAS WRONG TO SUMMARILY DISMISS THE NRA’S WELL-PLEADED SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT CLAIMS	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 W. 42nd St. Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979)	1, 24
<i>Autotek, Inc. v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , No. 216CV01093KJMCKD, 2020 WL 4059564 (E.D. Cal. July 20, 2020)	16
<i>Baker v. City of Elmira</i> , 271 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dept. 2000)	12
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Arthur</i> , 125 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dept. 2015)	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	1
<i>Brink v. Muscente</i> , No. 11 CIV. 4306 ER, 2013 WL 5366371 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2013)	12
<i>CarePartners, LLC v. Lashway</i> , 545 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	20
<i>Davis v. Vill. Park II Realty Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002)	10, 11

<i>Esperanza Peace & Just. Ctr. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 2001)	15
<i>ESRT 501 Seventh Ave., LLC v. Regine, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dept. 2022)	9
<i>Facie Libre Associates I, LLC v. SecondMarket Holdings, Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dept. 2013)	10
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4
<i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5209556 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2023)	21, 25, 26
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Ctys. of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 6:23-CV-950-GAP-LHP, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)	2
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	15
<i>JW 70th St. LLC v. Simon</i> , 179 A.D.3d 408 (1st Dept. 2020)	9
<i>Kelly v. New York State Exec. Dept.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 836 (3d Dept. 1994)	13
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. City of New York</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	13

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	21
<i>Lull v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , No. 20-16599, 2022 WL 171938 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)	16
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 977 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	1, 24
<i>McManus v. Grippen</i> , 244 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dept. 1997)	4, 13
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	1
<i>N. Mississippi Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 874 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2, 25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2, 24
<i>Nat’l Council of Arab Americans, Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. City of New York</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People by James v. Northern Leasing Systems, Inc.</i> , 70 Misc.3d 256 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2020)	27
<i>People v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 326 (1975)	1
<i>People v. Fed’n of Multicultural Programs</i> , Index No. 0005671/2015 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2016)	26
<i>People v. Goodman</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 262 (1972)	1
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.</i> , No. 4:22CV304-MW/MAF, 2022 WL 16985720 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022)	2
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. California Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Seldon v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 424 (1st Dept. 2013)	10
<i>Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. E. 149th Realty Corp.</i> , 960 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1st Dept. 2013)	9
<i>Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 501 F.2d 1207 (2d Cir. 1974)	3
<i>United States v. P.H.E., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Yellow Cab Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Safir</i> , No. 98 CIV 3670 WHP, 2002 WL 461595 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2002)	13
<i>Vanship Holdings Ltd. v. Energy Infrastructure Acquisition Corp.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dept. 2009)	10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12

<i>Walt Disney Parks and Resorts v. DeSantis</i> , 4:23-cv-00163, Doc. 1 (M.D. Fla. April 26, 2023)	2
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22CV302-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 345802 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2023)	13
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
Statutes	
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	8
CPLR 5501	8
N.Y. CONST. art. I § 8.....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. 1.....	1
Other Authorities	
Melissa Klein, <i>Rev. Al Sharpton Gets Giant Raise, and His Charity Spends \$1M on Jets, Limos</i> , N.Y. Post, Nov. 19, 2022	26
